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Tariff No. 9 1st 17

Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

To reinstate service terminated due to delinquent billings, a customer will be required to
pay a $5.00 reinstatement fee in addition to all delinquent amounts.

When service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed
the container or drop box from customer's premises, the customer will be charged pickup
and delivery fees contained in Items 240 or 260, as applicable.

When residential service with carts or toters has been terminated for delinquent accounts 
and the Company has removed the cart or toter from the customer's premises, the customer
will be charged $13.75 (N)

A re-delivery fee of $13.75 (N) will be assessed to cart customers whose service is
discontinued for non-payment of service or customer requested exchange of cart or toter.
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Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck,
to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the
following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle Rate for Return Trip

Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can …………. $3.85

Drum …………. $3.85

Bale …………. $3.85

Litter Receptacle …………. $3.85

Drop Box …………. N/A

Container …………. N/A

Toter, ____48_ gallons …………. $ 3.85 (N)

Toter, ____64_ gallons …………. $ 3.85 (N)

Toter, ____96_ gallons …………. $ 3.85 (N)

Recycling containers …………. $3.85

Other …………. $

Other …………. $

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged
for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).
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Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for
residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, 
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than __10___ residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: All service areas. For recycling and yard waste, see Pages
25 and 26.

Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yard waste Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yard waste
Units or Type of Service Service Service Units or Type of Service Service Service
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

20-Gal Can WG 5.03 48 Gallon Toter WG $ 8.90 (N)
1 Can WG 6.25 64 Gallon Toter WG $ 9.36 (N)
2 Can WG 8.16 96 Gallon Toter WG $11.36 (N)
3 Cans WG 10.06 64 Gallon Toter EOWR 3.46
4 Cans WG 11.96
5 Cans WG 14.12
6 Cans WG 16.50
96 Gallon Toter EOWY 4.80

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page ____25____.
Note 2:  Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page ___26_____.
Note 3:  In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of $___N/A____applies.

Notes for this item are continued on the next page.

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:  N/A
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Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip.  No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: For customers on automated service routes:  The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated
cart or toter more than ____25 (N)_ feet in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out
service is: $_1.08 (N)____ per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit $1.83
Mini-can $
Micro-minican $
48-gallon toter $2.75 (N)
64-gallon toter $3.66 (N)
96-gallon toter $5.49 (N)
Bag $
Other $

Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$__3.71___ per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 8: Toter replacement charge $  45.00 each. (For lost toters) (N)
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Tariff No. 9 1st 25

Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Urban areas of the City of Yakima, City of Union Gap and the City of Selah, as depicted with the
black segmented lines of Figure 5-1 to the Yakima County Solid Waste Plan, except the areas located
within the City of Selah and Union Gap.

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).  Program provided
in accordance with Ordinance No. ____N/A_____ of _______N/A___________ (name of County or City).

Curbside recycling service will be provided to residential customers who sign up for the service.
Curbside recycling service will be provided every other week based on a schedule to be provided by 
the Hauler. Customer will use the 64 gallon cart/toter provided by hauler for single source container,
excepting clear, brown, green or any other color of glass. (N)

Toter replacement charge $  45.00 each. (For lost toters) (N)

Special rules related tor recycling program:

Recycling curbside pickup using the 64 gallon wheeled cart/toter furnished by the hauler. All materials will
be placed in the cart/toter and picked up every other week. Recycling materials shall consist of newspaper,
mixed waste paper, corrugated cardboard, aluminum cans, tin, and plastic bottles and jars #1-7 : primarily
polyethylene terephthalate (PET #1), such as soft drink, water and salad dressing bottles; and high-
density polyethylene (HDPE #2) such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including
any bottle with a neck narrower than its base. (N)

GLASS OF ANY TYPE WILLNOT BE ACCEPTED IN THIS PROGRAM. (N)
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Tariff No. 9 1st 27

Company Name/Permit Number: Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: All service areas

32 gallon Can 48 gallons 64 gallons 96 gallons __ gallons ___other ___other ___other ___other
Number of
Receptacles 1 1 1 1
Frequency
of service WG WG WG WG
Initial Delivery
Charge N/A N/A N/A N/A
Rent Per
Day N/A N/A N/A N/A
Rent Per
Month N/A N/A N/A N/A
Pickup Charge $1.23 $2.11 (N) $2.74 (N) $3.98 (N)
(See Notes 1,2&3) Note 4 Note 4 Note 4 Note 4
Special Pickup $2.02 $3.47 (N) $4.50(N) $6.54 (N)
Charge Note 6 Note 6 Note 6 Note 6

Note 1: The charge included in this rate for recycling is $__N/A___. Description/rules related to recycling
program are shown on page____.

Note 2: The charge included in this rate for yardwaste is $___N/A__.  Description/rules related to 
yardwaste program are shown on page____.

Note 3: Recycling credit/debit (if applicable) included in this rate is: $____N/A_____.
Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credits will be given if customer
fails to set receptacles out for collection. Minimum monthly charge for 32 gallons is $5.32, 
48 gallons is $9.14(N), 64 gallons is $11.86(N) and 96 gallons is $17.24(N).

Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a
regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit $1.84 64-gallon toter $3.68(N)
Mini-can 96-gallon toter $5.52(N)
Micro-mini-can Other:
48-gallon toter $2.76 (N) Other:

Note 6: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$1.94 per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply. Rate shown is for first
can/unit; each additional can/unit on same pickup shall be $1.54 per can/unit

Note 7: Toter replacement charge $  45.00 each. (For lost toters) (N)
Recycling rates on this page expire: N/A
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Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon
reasonable inspection:

(1) Appears to be overloaded.
(2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded;
(3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or
(4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

All Drop Boxes 20,000

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported.  If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the
limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company
transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

1 1/4 Yard $ 2.72 Pickup 48 gallon toter $ .50 Per pickup (N)
1 1/2 Yard $ 3.25 Pickup 64 gallon toter $ .65 Per pickup (N)
3 Yard  $ 6.51 Pickup 96 gallon toter $ .98 Per pickup (N)
4 Yard  $ 8.68 Pickup $          Per
6 Yard  $13.02 Pickup $          Per
8 Yard  $17.41 Pickup $          Per
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Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: All service areas

Permanent Service 1 1/4 Yard 1 1/2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard (N) ____ Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $8.93 $9.12 $11.04 $13.44 $15.56 $ 20.75 (N) $
First Pickup $5.28 $5.95 $1.05 $14.21 $19.26 $ 25.68 (N) $
Each Additional Pickup $5.28 $5.95 $1.05 $14.21 $19.26 $ 25.68 (N) $
Special Pickups $8.78 $9.12 $14.65 $17.58 $23.73 $ 31.64 (N) $

Temporary Service
Initial Delivery $16.90 $16.90 $20.83 $20.83 $24.21 $ $
Pickup Rate $8.14 $8.62 $15.87 $20.72 $24.42 $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $0.34 $0.34 $0.51 $0.57 $0.85 $ $
Rent Per Month N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $ $

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 
particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: Temporary accounts shall prepay the initial delivery charge plus one pickup plus two days
rent prior to delivery.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

UNLATCHING: A flat fee of $1.08 per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must
unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service

UNLOCKING: A flat fee of $1.08 per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must
unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup service
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Company Name/Permit Number Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89
Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: All service areas

Permanent Service 48 Gallon(N) 64 Gallon(N) 96 Gallon(N) ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $ $ $ $ $ $ $
First Pickup $2.05 (N) $2.16 (N) $2.61 (N) $ $ $ $
Each Additional Pickup $2.05 (N) $2.16(N) $2.61 (N) $ $ $ $
Special Pickups $3.00 (N) $3.15 (N) $3.50 (N) $ $ $ $

Temporary Service
Initial Delivery $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Pickup Rate $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 
particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: Temporary accounts shall prepay the initial delivery charge plus one pickup plus two days
rent prior to delivery.

Note 4: Toter replacement charge $  45.00 each. (For lost toters) (N)

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

UNLATCHING: A flat fee of $1.08 per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must
unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service

UNLOCKING: A flat fee of $1.08 per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must
unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup service
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